
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 9 February 2026 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr K Salmon 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr T Trent 
 

Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
Cllr G Wright 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6394 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Claire Johnston – 01202 123663 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 30 January 2026 

 



 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
5 January 2026. 

 

 

5.   Recommendation Tracker 11 - 46 

 To note the latest updates to the Recommendation Tracker. 
 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear 

working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 
(in relation to the Budget report these deadlines will be adjusted to reflect 
the date on which the report is published) 

 
 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

7.   Scrutiny of the 2026/27 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan To Follow 

 To consider the budget proposals for 2026/27 in advance of their 
submission to Cabinet. The Overview and Scrutiny Board will consider the 

impact of proposed savings through a resident focused lens and will hear 
directly from Directors on savings proposals. 

 
Budget papers will be available as a supplement from Monday 2 February 
2026. 

 

 

8.   Work Plan 47 - 56 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and identify 
work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 January 2026 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr K Salmon – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Mackrow, 

Cllr L Northover, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and 
Cllr B Nanovo (In place of Cllr C Weight) 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr M Earl 

 
 

80. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr C Weight and Cllr L Dedman. 

 
81. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr B Nanovo substituted for Cllr C Weight 
 

82. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

83. Recommendation Tracker  
 

The recommendation tracker was noted. The Chair asked the Leader to 

follow up on two outstanding recommendations. 
 

84. Public Issues  
 

There were no public petitions or questions. There was one public 

statement received from Ms Susan Stockwell. Ms Stockwell was not 
present at the meeting and the statement, as follows, was read out on her 

behalf: 
 
The workload of this Board could usefully include consideration of the 

impact of licensing strip clubs on council functions including but not limited 
to regeneration and community safety and the capacity for those 

departments to properly lodge objections. In addition please consider 
adding a general review of the "Estates" function including but not limited to 
maintenance, fund seeking, planning and other statutory compliance and 

availability of standard responses to commercial enquiries as part of the 
conveyancing/letting/licensing process.  

 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2026 

 
85. Q2 Corporate Performance Report  

 

The Board noted the circulation of this document for information 
 

86. Regeneration Progress Report  
 

The Leader and the Director of Investment and Development presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The 

Board was advised that the report provided an update on the regeneration 
ambition and strategy for the priority regeneration programme which 

includes the Former Power Station site at Holes Bay, Poole Dolphin Leisure 
Centre, Bournemouth Development Company and Boscombe Towns Fund 
projects. These projects were identified as strategic regeneration priorities 

on dissolution of Future Places. The report also provides a progress update 
on the property assets which formed part of the transfer to in-house 

activities on 1 November 2023. The Board raised a number of issues in 
discussions on this item including: 

 Asylum seeker housing & Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) - 

Whether this could help unlock difficult to develop sites, with 
long-term transfer to the HRA. It was confirmed that the Council had 
previous success in Rounds 1–3, including 16 homes and 8 new 

builds) and that Round 4 was underway. However, new build grants 
remained insufficient to make complex sites viable without additional 

subsidy. 
 Boscombe Towns Fund – The Board asked about the membership, 

leadership and minutes of the Boscombe Towns Fund Board. The 

Board was advised that the external Better Boscombe site and the 
Council website would be updated so information was up to date, 

clear and consistent. 
 Future scrutiny of regeneration – A number of questions had been 

submitted in advance of the meeting, seeking deeper scrutiny both 

strategically and on project governance. Alongside this the Board 
was urged to consider when and how the Board would scrutinise 

major schemes, rather than relying on pre-Cabinet scrutiny. 
 Winter Gardens – It was suggested that this may reach 

decision-making earliest and could benefit from O&S input. An initial 

session on market conditions and viability to ground future scrutiny 
was proposed. 

 The Growth Plan – The Board considered scrutiny of the BCP 
Growth Plan which was due to be adopted later in the year as the 
core strategic framework, with clearer objectives, timelines, and 

delivery plan, rather than jumping straight to site-by-site items. The 
need for structured work-programming taking account of this was 

affirmed. It was explained that the Growth Plan would set out a 
coherent investment menu across sites.  

 Density, design and safety/viability – A suggestion was made for a 

workshop on density scenarios and urban design, including how 
higher density could deliver more affordable housing, and how 

Building Safety Act changes effected viability and built form. 

6



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2026 

 
 Affordable housing - The Board sought clarity on the definition of 

affordable housing, tenure/mix, and safeguards to ensure homes 
remain genuinely affordable and suitable for local needs. 

 Commercial governance – It was suggested that there was a need 

for stronger contract scrutiny (including confidential material) to avoid 
mistakes. The Leader highlighted Cabinet’s collective 

decision-making and welcomed lessons learned from the Audit & 
Governance (A&G) Committee. The Director noted a forthcoming 
Carter’s Quay governance report to the A&G Committee and 

improved standard Heads of Terms for regeneration projects. 
 Town & Parish Councils – The Board asked how emerging town 

councils would relate to regeneration. The Leader confirmed there 
would be no special status in decision-making but welcomed their 
role in placemaking alongside the Council’s statutory place 

leadership. 
 Carter’s Quay next steps and timelines - The Board was advised that 

the Council was awaiting the administrator’s decision on assets. The 
Director added that the Council has made an offer, below Cabinet 
decision, threshold to acquire the land. Homes England would be 

launching a new programme in April, and viability would likely 
depend on grant availability.  
 

RESOLVED that a small group be convened including Cllrs J Beesley, 
P Canavan and K Salmon to scope draft Key Lines of Enquiry on a 

number of the issues raised for future scrutiny in preparation of the 
O&S Work Programming process. 
 

Voting Nem. Con.  
 
RESOLVED the Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet 
that, to enable effective lobbying of Government in the future, the 
draft of the BCP Growth Plan be shared with O&S Board Members 

when available and that Overview and Scrutiny be embedded in the 
plan’s development and approval process. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

The meeting adjourned at 7.35pm and resumed at 7:44pm. 
 

87. Parking Around Schools - Rapporteur Update  
 

The Chair advised that most of the rapporteur work on parking around 

schools had now been completed and this was being brought as an update 
to the Board on the work which had been undertaken, this was mostly 

through Cllr A Chapmanlaw, who was originally designated as rapporteur 
but who had now handed this over to Cllr S Mackrow who presented the 
update to the Board members. 

The update included information on operational enforcement, including 
resources and limitations for Civil Enforcement Officers and that there were 

currently areas near 3 schools with CCTV enforcement. The Board was 
also advised about the roll out of school streets for several schools and 

7



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2026 

 
improved crossing and changes to parking restrictions at some school sites. 

Other initiatives to improve the issue included educational initiatives in 
conjunction with Walk/Wheel/Cycle to encourage park and stride, parents 
parking promises and school travel plans. The Board was asked to share 

their views on the progression of this issue. A number of issues were raised 
by the Board included:  

  

 Invitees - Members proposed inviting parking enforcement officers, 
school leaders, parent governors, and potentially if possible nearby 

residents to ensure a balanced view on issues such as child safety, 
local amenity, and practicalities for parking schemes. 

 Parking Enforcement Focused lens - The Board was reminded that this 
topic originated under the parking enforcement remit and whilst this 
necessarily encompassed related active travel/schools issues the focus 

needed to remain on parking compliance and enforcement. 

 Nursery settings – The Board considered nursery/pre-school drop-off 

risks; officers should consider how enforcement and education could 
be adapted for these settings. 

 Practical enforcement improvements - specific operational changes 
were suggested such as arrival times of CEOs and deployment 
patterns that might improve compliance and culture while other 

measures are implemented such as school Streets roll out over time. 
Cllr F Rice undertook to work with Cllr Mackrow as rapporteur to 

address these issues prior to the next meeting. 

 Equalities and pavement parking – A Councillor stressed the impact of 
vehicles blocking pavements on wheelchair users and families. The 

Board would seek clarity on legal powers for immediate tickets on 
marked restrictions vs observation periods on double yellow line 

 School participation - The Board enquired as to whether schools had 
targets/metrics for mode shift and whether the Council can share best 

practice, celebrate successes, and support peer learning between 
schools. 
 

It was agreed that Cllr S Mackrow as rapporteur supported by Cllr Rice 
would follow up with officers the issues raised in the meeting and 

preparations for the issue to come back to a future meeting would be 
discussed with the Chair and rapporteurs. 
 

88. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board was asked to 

consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

The Chair reviewed the work plan and confirmed that the next meeting 
would focus on Council Budget setting, with a resident impact focused 
which would see senior officers incited to the meeting to provide responses. 

 
The meeting on 23 February was due to consider Parking Around Schools 

(full item per actions above) and the annual scrutiny of the Community 

8



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
05 January 2026 

 
Safety Partnership which had been rescheduled to ensure external partners 

could attend. The March meeting did not currently have any scheduled 
items and it was suggested that items on Parking Strategy and Business 
Improvement Districts could be scheduled for this meeting 

 
Members were reminded of the Local Plan briefing on Monday 26 January 

at 5:00 pm. 
 
RESOLVED that the work plan be amended as detailed above. 

 
Voting: Nem. Con. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.22 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTIONS TRACKER – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTION 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 

UPDATED: 14.01.2026 
 

Minute 
number 

Item  Recommendation made  
*items remain for monitoring until implementation is 

complete or committee agree to remove. 

Recommended to 
*name of receiving 

body/ Officer, and 
date received 

Outcome  
*accepted/ 

partially 
accepted/ 
rejected/ 

unknown. 

Implementation updates 
 

Recommendations from Board meeting – 13 May 2024 

9. A shared vision for 

Bournemouth, 

Christchurch and 

Poole 2024-28 

Strategy and Delivery 

Plan   

 

 

RESOLVED that the Board support the 

recommendations to
[...]
recommend to 

Cabinet that as part of the Budget setting process. 

consideration be given to utilising receipts from the 

existing surplus asset disposal programme for 

2026/27 to address some of the repairs and 

maintenance of publicly facing assets. 

Cabinet – 29 
October 

In progress Recommendations reported – The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance has 
advised that it hasn’t been formally 

considered within the budget setting 
process. 

57. BCP Council 

Libraries Draft 
Library Strategy 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to 

Cabinet that as part of the Library Strategy it 

looks to maintain staffed hours in libraries, 

especially in the afternoon period, as open 

access is rolled out further in the future. 

2. The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to 

Cabinet that the Library Service put together a 

list of smaller neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Bids to put to 

Councillors and Neighbourhood Forums 

immediately upon the opening of future CIL 

rounds.  

Cabinet - 29 

October 

In Progress Recommendations reported – response 

awaited from Cabinet Deadline for 
response 29 December 2025. 
 

21

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5959/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Sep-2025%2018.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5960/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Oct-2025%2018.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board.pdf?T=1


 

  

3. That the O&S Board support the 

recommendations as set out in the Cabinet 

report. 

Recommendations from Board – 17 November 2025 – No recommendations made at this meeting 

Recommendations from Board – 8 December 2025 

79. Medium Term 
Financial Plan 

(MTFP) Update 

RESOLVED that the O&S Board advise Cabinet of 

its support for all recommendations as outlined in 

the Cabinet report. 
 

Cabinet – 17 
December 

Accepted Cabinet noted the support for the 
recommendations within the report. 

Recommendations from Board – 5 January 
[...]
s use recommendation impact data to refine future recommendations and improve impact.

2
 m

o
n
th

s
 m

a
x
im

u
m

  

45

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities


Portfolio Holder process   

 

 

O&S  committee 
agrees 

recommendation to 
Portfolio Holder

•Recommendation should be evidence-based and SMART, ie. specific, measurable, achievable, relevant and 
timed. *

•Recommendation published in O&S committee minutes.

•Recommendation sent to Portfolio Holder with request to respond.

•Portfolio Holder 
responds to 

recommendation.

•Portfolio Holder required to respond by indicating what action, if any, they propose to take.*

•Response required in writing.  

•Portfolio Holder will attend O&S committee meeting to present their written response.
•Wherever possible,  Portfolio Holder will also clearly indicate:

•Recommendation fully accepted?

•Recommendation partially accepted?
•Recommendation entirely not accepted?

•Wherever possible, reasons will be provided.

O&S monitoring of 
recommendation 
implementation

•All recommendations and responses will be included on recommendation trackers for respective O&S 
committees.

•O&S committees request updates on implementation progress at regular intervals

•Levels of recommendations accepted reflected in O&S annual report as measure of O&S impact.
•O&S committees use recommendation impact data to refine future recommendations and improve impact.

2
 m

o
n
th

s
 m

a
x
im

u
m

  

46



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Work Plan 

Meeting date  9 February 2026 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 the

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 February 2026 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr K Salmon – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr L Northover, Cllr O Walters, Cllr C Weight and 
Cllr G Wright 

Present 

Virtually: 

 

Cllr F Rice (part meeting) 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr A Martin, Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Brown and Cllr M Cox 

 

 
89. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr T Trent 
 

90. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr M Tarling substituted for Cllr T Trent. 
 

91. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
92. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
93. Recommendation Tracker  

 

The Board considered the existing recommendation tracker. Cabinet 
Members provided responses on two outstanding issues at clause 56 and 

clause 57. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance responded to the Board’s earlier 

recommendation that capital receipts be considered to support repairs and 
maintenance of publicly accessible assets. It was explained that due to 

severe financial pressures and competing demands, this recommendation 
had not been accepted. Limited resources meant priority had been given to 
statutory and unavoidable pressures. 

 
In response to the recommendation the Cabinet Member for Customer, 

Communications and Culture confirmed that the technology was intended 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 February 2026 

 
to increase access hours, not to reduce staffed hours. Staffing reductions in 

libraries were described as unsustainable, and assurance was given that 
the technology would not be used to justify further reductions. A list of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applications relating to library 

improvements was read out, including projects across multiple library 
branches (e.g., replacement equipment, children’s area improvements, 

facility upgrades). The service was actively maintaining a rolling list of 
potential projects to support councillor awareness and future applications. 
 

94. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issues submitted for this meeting. 
 

95. Scrutiny of the 2026/27 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan  
 

The Chair outlined the format for consideration of this item. The Board 

considered a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Chair advised that the Board would be focussing on the budget 

with a resident impact lens and as such Directors had been invited to the 
meeting to address savings and budget pressures within their Directorate 
area. 

 
Wellbeing Directorate – The Corporate Director for Wellbeing outlined the 

savings pressures within the directorate and potential impacts to services: 
 

 Public Health and Communities - The budget was challenging but 

remained manageable and no direct reductions to current service 
provision were anticipated. Savings were expected to be achieved 

through the removal of the Ward Improvement Fund, increased fees and 
charges for services such as community centre use, and a higher Public 

Health Grant contribution to corporate overheads. These measures were 
not expected to result in any observable impact on residents. 

 Adult Social Care - Adult Social Care continued to experience rising 

and increasingly complex demand. Significant transformation 
programmes, including Fulfilled Lives, Future Care, and the Prevention 

Strategy, would be critical in delivering budget savings and maintaining 
service levels. It was confirmed that statutory services would continue to 
be delivered, although the position remained extremely challenging. 

 Commissioning - The Service continued to face pressures driven by 

inflation, workforce shortages and escalating demand. Efforts would 

focus on supporting sustainability and managing the wider care market. 
Although the financial position was difficult it was expected that the 
proposed budget could be delivered. 

 Housing and Public Protection - significant pressures were reported, 

particularly in relation to homelessness, temporary accommodation and 

bed-and-breakfast use. Savings were expected from income generation 
and service efficiencies. It was noted that several were non-statutory but 

remained critical to community safety and wellbeing. Services were 
operating at capacity, and further savings would be extremely difficult to 
achieve without affecting service delivery. 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 February 2026 

 
 

Board Members asked whether any proposed savings carried a risk of 
noticeable impact on residents. Clarification was sought on the distinction 
between statutory and non-statutory responsibilities, particularly in Adult 

Social Care and Housing. Officers and Cabinet Members provided 
examples of non-statutory but preventative services, such as the handy-van 

initiative and community support work, which helped to reduce future 
statutory costs. Members also queried whether additional income from 
client contributions implied higher charges; the Director confirmed that 

increased income would arise from a greater number of eligible clients. It 
was clarified that fees would also rise inline with inflation. 

 
Children’s Services Directorate – An update on savings was provided by 

the Director of Education & Skills and Director of Children’s Social Care: 
 

 Education and Skills - The Director of Education and Skills explained 

that the High Needs Block remained under significant pressure despite 
the recent Government announcement. Savings were expected through 
the reallocation of posts into grant-funded streams and by strengthening 

early intervention in line with upcoming Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) reforms. The Director highlighted that developing 

more local SEND provision would reduce reliance on costly external 
placements and help manage home-to-school transport pressures. 

 Children’s Social Care Pressures - The Director of Children's Social 

Care reported sustained high levels of demand, which remained above 
national averages.  

 Savings proposals – It was anticipated that these would be achieved 

through replacing agency social workers with alternatively qualified 

practitioners under the Families First model, improving commissioning 
practices, strengthening in-house foster care and kinship care 
arrangements, relocating the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub to reduce 

accommodation costs, and expanding the use of AI enabled translation 
services. Early intervention programmes, including Family Hubs and the 

reunification team, had already demonstrated significant cost avoidance. 
 
Board Members requested clarification on several areas, including the 

reallocation of funding to supported internships, the restructuring of 
care-leaver services under a locality model, and the deliverability of agency 

staff reductions. Members also questioned whether the level of 
commissioning savings was ambitious enough, and whether AI-based 
translation tools were sufficiently accurate and appropriate for sensitive 

interactions. Further questions were raised regarding the scale and 
deliverability of home-to-school transport savings. 
 
Operations - The Chief Operating Officer outlined the pressures and 

savings for the Operations Directorate: 

 
 Commercial Operations - The Chief Operating Officer reported that 

commercial fees and charges had been aligned with market 
comparators and overall demand. Parking charges would increase by an 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 February 2026 

 
average of 4%, supported by efficiency improvements in enforcement. 

Cultural and leisure assets would continue to be protected. 
 Environment and Infrastructure - The Directorate intended to maintain 

existing service levels despite significant pressures. The expansion of 

food waste collections would be delivered within current resources. The 
ongoing spending freeze had resulted in a growing backlog of 

non-safety-critical maintenance, although strategic initiatives such as the 
Plan for Play aimed to mitigate long-term deterioration. 

 Customer Services and Property - Savings would be achieved through 

increased use of digital tools, streamlining of telephony operations, and 
more efficient facilities management arrangements. Work was continuing 

to review options for the future use of the Bournemouth Tourist 
Information Centre site. 

 Saving Measures - Members requested clarification on 

“rebalancing” savings. Officers explained this meant restructuring teams, 
reallocating duties, and removing inefficiencies—not reducing frontline 

services. 
 Cultural Festival Funding - Members asked whether festival 

support would continue. Officers confirmed Council cash funding had 

always been time-limited, but future events would proceed using Arts 
Council funding and officer time as match funding. 

 Pay-and-Display Machines - Members expressed concern for 

residents without smartphones. Officers confirmed cash-based options 
would remain; machines would be removed only when broken or 

surplus. 
 Parking Operational Savings - Members asked what drove the 

large savings. Officers explained savings came from tariff increases, 
improved enforcement efficiency, and better permit management. 

 Maintenance Backlogs - Members raised concerns over growing 

maintenance backlogs. Officers stated that only non-safety-critical works 
were delayed, and strategic investment programmes would mitigate 

long-term deterioration. 
 

Resources - The Chief Executive outlined the savings and pressures within 

the Resources Directorate, but it was noted that these would not have any 
impact on residents if delivered correctly. Savings totalling approx. £1m, 

mainly through staffing efficiencies, contract reviews, and system 
decommissioning were explained. A vacancy freeze and non-essential 
expenditure freeze were continuing to mitigate wider organisational 

pressures. 
 

 Self-Insurance - Members questioned the increased self-insurance risk. 

Officers confirmed that modelling with brokers showed this approach 
was cost-effective, and essential repairs or replacements would remain 

funded. 
 Residents Card Scheme - Members asked where the scheme sat 

within the budget. Officers stated it was funded through Operations and 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, with future funding dependent on 

evaluation of scheme outcomes. 
 Budget Consultation - Members highlighted that consultation questions 

should reflect real financial choices. Officers agreed, and the Leader 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 February 2026 

 
accepted that future consultations could be improved within any legal 

limitations. 
Whole-Budget Consideration 

The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Finance Officer, 

and Leader to address the full Budget position. The Cabinet member for 
Finance advised that the Budget had been extremely challenging due to a 

significantly poorer-than-expected national settlement, rising demand, 
especially for SEND and Social Care and the projected SEND deficit which 
could have reached in excess of £400million by 2028. The Board was 

advised that the Council had applied for exceptional financial support 
including a Council Tax flexibility request and a capitalisation direction.  

 
Government communications on the day of the meeting indicated that it 
would allow a 1.75 percent additional Council Tax rise above 4.99 percent. 

The Government also announced that it would be writing off 90 percent of 
the SEND deficit in 2026, this was conditional on producing an approved 

SEND Reform Plan. The statutory override for the deficit would be ending in 
2028, leaving the Council responsible for approximately £38m of residual 
SEND deficit, which would necessitate significant reserve growth if it was to 

be addressed. 
 
The Leader highlighted political choices made to protect community-valued 

services such as public toilets, lifeguards, and community safety officers. 
Points raised by the Board included: 

 
 Reserve Requirement Feasibility - Members asked how the Council 

could build reserves to meet future SEND liabilities. Officers explained 
that a reserves strategy would be developed, potentially supported by a 
capitalisation direction. 

 Conditions of SEND Reform Plan - Members sought clarity on the 

conditions attached to SEND deficit write-off. Officers confirmed an 

approved SEND Reform Plan would be required, with a collaborative 
focus across education, health and post-16 sectors, as this information 
had only just been received the details still needed to be looked at 

further. 
 National vs Local Funding Messaging - Members queried the 

apparent inconsistency between public political statements and financial 
reality. Officers clarified that national statements referenced “core 

spending power”, which assumed year-on-year Council Tax increases; 
when removed, the settlement represented a real-terms reduction. 

 Use of Capital Receipts – The Board questioned whether capital 

receipts could fund essential building repairs, particularly in light of the 
situation with Charminster Library roof. Officers confirmed receipts were 

currently earmarked for transformation and may be required for future 
SEND-related capitalisation, and that wider asset strategy work would 
be the appropriate forum for scrutiny. 

 
RESOLVED that The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to 

Cabinet that the questions asked in the budget consultation be 
reviewed to ensure that they are relevant to the choices which need to 
be made in the 2027/28 budget setting.  



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 February 2026 

 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
The Board placed on record its thanks to Adam Richens, Chief Finance 

Officer noting that this was potentially his final appearance before the 
Board. The Board acknowledged his diligence, professionalism and 

resilience in guiding the authority through an exceptionally challenging 
financial environment. 
 

96. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 
Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Board was asked to consider and identify work 

priorities for publication in a Work Plan. The items for the forthcoming 
meetings in February and March were confirmed. The Chair advised the 

Board that work was ongoing to consolidate and analyse the findings from 
the work planning workshop to place into a work plan for the Board. The 
Chair assured the Board, in response to a comment regarding the need to 

have a robust schedule for regeneration items to enable meaningful 
scrutiny in advance of the next election cycle, that regeneration would be a 
clear priority. 
RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

Voting: Nem. Con. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


